1. General description
The PCA9550 LED blinker blinks LEDs in I2C-bus and SMBus applications where it is
necessary to limit bus traffic or free up the I2C master's (MCU, MPU, DSP, chip set, etc.)
timer. The uniqueness of this device is the internal oscillator with two programmable blink
rates. To blink LEDs using normal I/O expanders like the PCF8574 or PCA9554, the bus
master must send repeated commands to turn the LED on and off. This greatly increases
the amount of traffic on the I2C-bus and uses up one of the master's timers. The PCA9550
LED blinker instead requires only the initial set-up command to program BLINK RATE 1

n Latch-up testing is done to JEDEC Standard JESD78 which exceeds 100 mA
n Packages offered: SO8, TSSOP8 (MSOP8), HVSON8
3. Ordering information
[1] Also known as MSOP8.
3.1 Ordering options
4. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PCA9550D SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT96-1
PCA9550DP TSSOP8[1] plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads; body width 3 mm SOT505-1
PCA9550TK HVSON8 plastic thermal enhanced very thin small outline package; no leads; 8 terminals;
body 3 × 3 × 0.85 mm
SOT908-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Topside mark Temperature range
PCA9550D PCA9550 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9550DP 9550 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9550TK 9550 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
Only one I/O shown for clarity.
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA9550